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Mr. Scott A. Kelly
Deputy General Counsel
Texas A&M University System
200 Teclmology Way, Suite 2079
College Station, Texas 77845-3424

0R2009-08958

Dear Mr. Kelly:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public fuformation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 351943.

Texas A&M futernational University (the "university") received a request for student
evaluations for two faculty members. You state that you will release information regarding
one faculty member. You claim that the submitted information is excepted from disclosure
under section 552.103 of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you
claim and reviewed the submitted information.

fuitially, we note the submitted information is subject to section 552.022(a)(1) of the
Government Code, which provides:

the following categories of information are public information and not
excepted from required disclosure linder [the Act] unless they are expressly
confidential under other law:

(1) a completed report, audit, evaluation, or investigation
made of, for, or by a governmental body, except as provided
by Section 552.108[.]

Gov't Code § 552.022(a)(1). The submitted documents are completed evaluations of a
faculty member. Thus, the university may only withhold this information if it is excepted
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from disclosure under section 552.108 or expressly confidential under other law. Although
you assert this information is excepted under section 552.103 ofthe Government Code, this
section is a discretionary exception to public disclosure that protects a governmental body's
interests and may be waived. See id. § 552.007; Dallas Area Rapid Transit v. Dallas
Morning News, 4 S.W.3d 469, 475-76 (Tex. App.-Dallas 1999, no pet.) (governmental
body may waive section 552.103); Open Records Decision Nos. 665 at 2 n.5 (2000)
(discretionary exceptions generally), 542 at 4 (1990) (statutory predecessor to section
552.103 may be waived). As such, section 552.103 is not "other law" that makes
information confidential for the purposes ofsection 552.022. Therefore, the university may
not withhold the submitted documents under section 552.103 ofthe Government Code.

Finally, you note that some of the information appears to be protected by copyright. A
custodian ofpublic records must comply with copyright law and is not required to furnish
copies ofrecords that are copyrighted. Attorney General Opinion JM-672. A governmental
body must allow inspection of copyrighted materials unless an exception applies to the
information. Id. Ifa member ofthe public wishes to make copies ofcopyrighted materials,
the person must do so unassisted by the governmental body. In making copies, the member
of the public assumes the duty of compliance with the copyright law and the risk of a
copyright infringement suit. See Open Records Decision No. 550 (1990).

In summary, the universitymay must release the submitted information, but any copyrighted
information may only be released in accordance with copyright law.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please,visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openlindex or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, at (877)
673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public information
under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office ofthe Attorney
General at (512) 475-2497.

Sincerely,

Mack T. Harrison
Assistant Attorney.General
Open Records Division
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Ref: ID# 351943

Enc. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


